Reconciliations of Canadian GAAP to IFRS

While the adoption of IFRS has not changed the actual cash flows of the Fund, the adoption has resulted in significant changes
to the reported financial position and statement of operations of the Fund.  Presented below are reconciliations prepared to
reconcile the financial position, unitholder’s equity, statement of operations and comprehensive income for prior periods.
Certain amounts have been reclassified in the Canadian GAAP balances to conform with current presentation.

I. Reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010

As at January 1, 2010 Note Canadian GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current

Cash 4,153$   ‐$   4,153$

Accounts receivable 9,064   ‐   9,064

Income and other taxes receivable 6,121   ‐   6,121

Inventories 33,626   ‐   33,626

Prepaid expenses 3,113   ‐   3,113

56,077$   ‐$   56,077$

Property, plant and equipment (a) 43,047   820   43,867

Other non‐current assets 1,453   ‐   1,453

100,577$   820$   101,397$

Liabilities

Current

Senior Credit Facility 3,730$   ‐$   3,730$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (b) 18,351   170   18,521

Income taxes payable  2,342   ‐   2,342

Other current liabilities (c)  41   35   76

Fair value of convertible instruments (c)  158   4,046   4,204

Current portion of long‐term debt 3,030   ‐   3,030

27,652$   4,251$   31,903$

Convertible Debentures 5,716   ‐   5,716

Long‐term debt  (d) 23,063   372   23,435

Deferred gain on sale of option (e) 3,337   (3,337)   ‐

Other non‐current liabilities 203   ‐   203

Deferred income taxes (f) 1,254   837   2,091

61,225$   2,123$   63,348$

Unitholders' Equity  39,352   (1,303)   38,049

100,577$   820$   101,397$

Tree Island Wire Income Fund
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Annual Report : 2011 58

II. Reconciliation of consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2010

As at December 31, 2010 Note

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Assets

Current

Cash (h) 5,623$   11$   5,634$

Accounts receivable (h) 9,695   3   9,698

Income and other taxes receivable 56   ‐   56

Inventories (h) 30,873   5   30,878

Prepaid expenses (h) 2,863   (2)   2,861

49,110$   17$   49,127$

Property, plant and equipment (a), (h) 37,141   611   37,752

Other non‐current assets 571   ‐   571

86,822$   628$   87,450$

Liabilities

Current

Senior Credit Facilty ‐$   ‐$   ‐$

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (b), (h) 13,243   86   13,329

Income taxes payable  (f) 1,662   479   2,141

Other current liabilities  (c)  68   33   101

Fair value of convertible instruments  (c)  ‐   2,653   2,653

Current portion of long‐term debt (g) 2,884   2,387   5,271

17,857$   5,638$   23,495$

Convertible Debentures 13,108   ‐   13,108

Long‐term debt (d), (g) 24,815   (2,013)   22,802

Deferred gain on sale of option (e) 2,710   (2,710)   ‐

Other non‐current liabilities  (c)  667   (256)   411

Deferred income taxes (f) ‐   779   779

59,157$   1,438$   60,595$

Unitholders' Equity  27,665   (810)   26,855

86,822$   628$   87,450$

Tree Island Wire Income Fund
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Annual Report : 2011 59

III. Reconciliation of consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2010

Year ended December 31, 2010 Note

Canadian

GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Sales 132,411$   ‐$   132,411$

Cost of goods sold (b) 120,409   78   120,487

Depreciation (a) 5,577   80   5,657

Gross profit 6,425$   (158)$   6,267$

Selling, general and administrative expenses  (c) 12,143   (269)   11,874

Operating loss (5,718)$   111$   (5,607)$

Foreign exchange gain (h) 124   33   157

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment 66   ‐   66

Property, plant and equipment impairment (h) (105)   (11)   (116)

Amortization of deferred gain (e) 477   (477)   ‐

Changes in fair value of convertible instruments (c)  ‐   4,362   4,362

Financing expenses (b), (c)  (10,958)   (307)   (11,265)

Loss before income taxes (16,114)$   3,711$   (12,403)$

Income tax recovery (f) 1,334   (141)   1,193

Net loss for the period (14,780)$   3,570$   (11,210)$

Net loss per unit

Basic (0.65)$   0.15$   (0.50)$

Diluted (0.65)$   0.15$   (0.50)$

Weighted‐average number of units

Basic 22,641,642   ‐   22,641,642

Diluted 22,641,642   ‐   22,641,642

Tree Island Wire Income Fund
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Annual Report : 2011 60

IV. Reconciliation of consolidated comprehensive loss  for the year  ended December 31, 2010

Year ended December 31, 2010 Note Canadian GAAP

Effect of

transition to

IFRS IFRS

Net loss for the period (14,780)$   3,570$   (11,210)$

Other comprehensive loss

Unrealized loss on translating financial

  statements of subsidiary operations (h) (34)   (285)   (319)

Tax effect (f) 280   (280)   ‐

Other comprehensive income  246   (565)   (319)

Comprehensive loss for the period (14,534)$   3,005$   (11,529)$

Tree Island Wire Income Fund
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Annual Report : 2011 61

V. Reconciliation of Unitholders’ Equity as at January 1, 2010

Accumulated
Other

Unitholders' Contributed Accumulated Comprehensive

Notes Capital Surplus Earnings (Deficit) Distributions Loss  Total

Balance as at Janaury 1, 2010 Canadian GAAP 211,125$   3,342$   2,193$   (159,248)$   (18,060)$   39,352$

IFRS adjustments

Reverse phantom unit compensation (c)  ‐   (429)   429   ‐   ‐   ‐

Reclass to liability conversion feature of debentures and warrants (c)  ‐   (2,913)   ‐   ‐   ‐   (2,913)

Adjust financing cost on conversion feature and warrants  (c)  ‐   ‐   (330)   ‐   ‐   (330)

Adjust conversion feature and warrants to fair value (c)  ‐   ‐   (803)   ‐   ‐   (803)

Adjust phantom units to fair value (c)  ‐   ‐   (33)   ‐   ‐   (33)

Reclass of CTA into retained earnings IFRS 1 ‐   ‐   (18,060)   ‐   18,060   ‐

Reverse balance of gain on sale leaseback  (e) ‐   ‐   3,337   ‐   ‐   3,337

Adjustment due to revaluation of PPE to fair value (a) ‐   ‐   820   ‐   ‐   820

Adjustment to the Corona lease accrual (b) ‐   ‐   (170)   ‐   ‐   (170)

Expense financing cost on forbearance (d) ‐   ‐   (374)   ‐   ‐   (374)

Adjustment to deferred income taxes (f) ‐   ‐   (837)   ‐   ‐   (837)

Balance as at January 1, 2010 IFRS 211,125   ‐   (13,828)   (159,248)   ‐   38,049

Tree Island Wire Income Fund
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2011 and 2010
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)

Annual Report : 2011 62

VI. Reconciliation of Unitholders’ Equity as at December 31, 2010

Accumulated

Other

Unitholders' Contributed Accumulated Comprehensive

Notes Capital Surplus Earnings (Deficit) Distributions Loss  Total

Balance as at December 31, 2010 Canadian GAAP 211,564$   5,750$   (12,587)$   (159,248)$   (17,814)$   27,665$

IFRS adjustments

Reclass of CTA into retained earnings IFRS 1 ‐   ‐   (18,060)   ‐   18,060   ‐

Reverse phantom unit compensation (c)  ‐   (533)   526   ‐   ‐   (7)

Adjust conversion of phantom units to market value (c)  (104)   113   ‐   ‐   ‐   9

Reclass to liability conversion feature on debentures (c)  ‐   (5,355)   ‐   ‐   ‐   (5,355)